

No. 23-687

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MRP PROPERTIES COMPANY, LLC, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

William T. Thompson
Kyle D. Hawkins
Andrew B. Davis
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
408 W. 11th St., 5th Floor
Austin, TX 78701

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
Steven P. Lehotsky
Shannon Grammel
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
scott@lkcfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The federal government essentially confirmed the existence of a circuit split.	3
II. The federal government continues to exploit confusion among lower courts.	5
III. The federal government failed to rehabilitate the erroneous decision below.	7
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022)	9
<i>Dealertrack, Inc. v. Huber</i> , 674 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	9
<i>FMC Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 29 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)	3
<i>PPG Indus. Inc. v. United States</i> , 957 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2020)	1, 3, 4
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	9
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Nature’s Way Marine, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2018)	4, 5
<i>United States v. TIC Investment Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 1995)	1, 4, 6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 9601	7, 9

42 U.S.C. § 9607	10
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

U.S. Appellee Br., <i>United States v. Kayser-Roth Corp.</i> , No. 00-2038, 2001 WL 36025287 (1st Cir. Mar. 9, 2001)	5, 6, 11
U.S. Appellees Br., <i>United States v. Nature's Way Marine, LLC</i> , No. 17-60698, 2018 WL 1641061 (5th Cir. Mar. 23, 2018).....	6
U.S. Br. in Opp., <i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. United States</i> , Nos. 02-500 & 02-506, 2002 WL 32134324 (U.S. Dec. 2, 2002)	6, 7
U.S. Joint Br. in Opp., <i>Litgo N.J., Inc. v. Martin</i> , No. 06-2891, 2010 WL 4786390 (D.N.J. July 19, 2010).....	10
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary Unabridged</i> (2002).....	11
